

23.03.2026
Sl. No. 36
Ct. No.14
AN

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.A. No. 25879 of 2024

**Sanghamitra Chatterjee
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Sabyasachi Chatterjee
Mr. Badrul Karim
Ms. Kiron Sk.

...for the petitioner

Mr. Ratul Biswas
Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury

... for the DPSC, Howrah

Mr. B. P. Vaisya
Mr. Ranjan Saha

... for the State

1. Affidavits of services filed by the petitioner are taken on record.
2. By the present writ petition, the petitioner seeks direction upon the respondent authorities to issue necessary directions for re-instatement of the petitioner to her position as an Assistant Teacher upon considering her representation dated 29th July, 2024 and refrain from taking any coercive steps against the petitioner.
3. Mr. Sabyasachi Chatterjee, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner pursuant to order passed by this Court in WPA 6208 of 2022 was transferred to Howrah Vivekananda Institution (Primary) on 11th July, 2022. After joining in the said

school the petitioner was subjected to several mental harassments and the petitioner was constrained to absent from attending the school. The petitioner intimated the reasons of her absence to the Teacher-in-Charge of the said school. Without considering the representation made by the petitioner, on 22nd March, 2024, a show cause notice was issued to the petitioner for unauthorized long absence since 28th June, 2023. The petitioner also replied to the said show cause on 22nd March, 2024 itself. However the petitioner till date has not been allowed to re-join the school. Hence this writ petition.

4. On the contrary, Mr. Ratul Biswas, District Primary School Council, Howrah submits that the disciplinary proceedings have already been initiated against the petitioner. He seeks for file a report.
5. Let such report be filed by two weeks from date. Advance copy be served upon Learned advocate for the petitioner. Exception thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.
6. List this matter on **13th April, 2026** under the heading **“Hearing”**.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)