

19-06-2026
Item No.2
Subrata
Bhattacharyya
AR(C)

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA

Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

WPA No.25879 of 2024
Sanghamitra Chatterjee

-vs-

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Sabyasachi Chatterjee
Mr. Kiron Sk.
Mr. Sayed Hossain
Ms. Monalisha Sinha ...for the petitioner

Ms. Indrani Chakraborty, AGP
Mr. Rajen Dutta ...for the State

Mr. Madhu Jana ...for DPSC, Howrah

Mr. Subrata Santra
Ms. Gargi Dhang ...for the school

1. It has been brought to the notice of the Court by the learned counsel representing the District Primary School Council, Howrah (DPSC) that the petitioner has been charge-sheeted in a disciplinary proceeding that is pending against her as she is a habitual absentee.
2. The concerned respondents, and more particularly DPSC and the school, are directed to file separate report by way of affidavit disclosing all facts along with supporting documents within a period of four weeks from date. Reply thereto, if any, by a fortnight thereafter.
3. Liberty to mention the writ petition for final hearing.
4. Learned counsel for the school submits, upon instruction, that the school does not have any

objection if the petitioner goes to the school instantly for joining. In view of the above instruction, it will be open for the petitioner to report to the school for joining.

5. The written instruction forwarded by the head teacher of the school signed on June 19, 2026 filed in Court be taken on record.
6. All parties are to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.
7. Certified copy of this order, if applied for, shall be made available to the parties.

[Amrita Sinha, J]